

ITEM NO.8

COURT NO.3

SECTION II-A

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A**  
**RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

**SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) .....Diary No(s).10033/2025**

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 05-03-2024 in CRLA No.1249/2023 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay]

KAILASH RAMCHANDANI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 55782/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
 IA No. 55791/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
 IA No. 55789/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
 DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES  
 IA No. 55787/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

Date : 17-03-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT  
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Trideep Pais, Sr. Adv.  
 Ms. Sanya Kumar, Adv.  
 Ms. Saloni Ambastha, Adv.  
 Mr. Harsh Jain, Adv.  
 Mr. Ved P. Singh, Adv.  
 Ms. Ankita Gupta, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
 O R D E R

1. Delay condoned.
2. While we are not inclined to release the petitioner on bail at this stage, we are equally concerned with the inordinate delay in conclusion of trial.
3. Issue notice as to why the investigation and trial is not being conducted in a time-bound manner, and if the Investigating Agency is not in a position to do so, why the petitioner's prayer for bail not be considered.

4. Notice be made returnable on 28.04.2025.
5. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

**(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)**  
**ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR**

**(PREETHI T.C.)**  
**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**