

ITEM NO.6

COURT NO.3

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (CrI.) No(s).1422/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-11-2024 in BA No.4110/2024 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi]

MAHESH KHATRI @ BHOLI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE NCT OF DELHI

Respondent(s)

FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 25948/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Date : 24-04-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Joshini Tuli, Adv.  
Mr. Ishan Kapoor, Adv.  
Mr. Joginder Tuli, Adv.  
Mr. Lalit Khanna, Adv.  
Mrs. Gargi Khanna, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. S.D. Sanjay, A.S.G.  
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR  
Mr. Udai Khanna, Adv.  
Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Adv.  
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.  
Ms. Sweksha, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Learned Additional Solicitor General of India submits that in deference to orders dated 03.02.2025 and 19.03.2025, a proposal is being moved, which is right now under the active consideration of the concerned higher authorities. He submits that given three weeks' time, an effective proposal shall be placed on record.

2. Post the matter for hearing on 24.07.2025.

3. Meanwhile, para 19 of the impugned order dated 13.11.2024, passed by the High Court of Delhi, imposing cost of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand) on the counsel, is set aside.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)  
ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR

(PREETHI T.C.)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR