

ITEM NO.15

COURT NO.2

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).4276/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 05-03-2024 in CRLA No.1249/2023 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay]

KAILASH RAMCHANDANI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 55791/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 55789/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 55787/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES

Date : 04-09-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Trideep Pais, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Sanya Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Saloni Ambastha, Adv.  
Mr. Harsh Jain, Adv.  
Ms. Sakshi Jain, Adv.  
Ms. Ankita Gupta, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.  
Mr. Rohit Khare, Adv.  
Mr. Digvijay Dam, Adv.  
Mr. Anmol Chandan, Adv.  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR  
Mr. G.Siddi Ramulu, Adv.

Mr. Aniruddha Deshmukh, Adv.  
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.  
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR  
Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Learned Additional Solicitor General of India states that an affidavit by the Ministry of Home Affairs shall be filed during the course of the day.

2. Let an advance copy of the same be handed over to learned Senior Counsel for the petitioner.
3. Post the matter for hearing on 14.10.2025(NMD).

**(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)**  
**ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR**

**(PREETHI T.C.)**  
**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**