

ITEM NO.7

COURT NO.2

SECTION II-D

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).1422/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-11-2024 in BA No.4110/2024 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi]

MAHESH KHATRI @ BHOLI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE NCT OF DELHI

Respondent(s)

FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 25948/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 8799/2025 (II-D)

IA No. 129923/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Date : 12-09-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ishan Kapoor, Adv.  
Ms. Joshini Tuli, Adv.  
Mr. Joginder Tuli, Adv.  
Mrs. Gargi Khanna, AOR  
Mr. Lalit Khanna, Adv.

Mr. Karthik Murukutla, Adv.  
Mr. Farrukh Rasheed, AOR  
Mr. Abu Bakr Sabaq, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. S. D. Sanjay, A.S.G.  
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR  
Mr. Udai Khanna, Adv.  
Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Adv.  
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.  
Ms. Sunanda Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Jagdish Chandra, Adv.  
Mr. Khushal Kolwar, Adv.  
Mr. Shubham Prakash Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.  
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.

Mr. Bhuvan Kapoor, Adv.  
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Gyanendra Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Chitragda Rashtravara, Adv.  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR  
Ms. Shagun Thakur, Adv.  
Mr. Anirudh Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Ms. Aishwarya Bhati and Mr. S.D. Sanjay, learned Additional Solicitors General of India, representing NIA and NCT of Delhi respectively are present in Court.
2. With reference to the issues raised in these matters or in the other connected matters, which are now coming up for hearing on 14.10.2025, both the learned Additional Solicitors General of India assure that a joint meeting will be held, and a proposal with respect to the establishment of Exclusive Courts to conduct expeditious trials under the special Statutes shall be considered.
3. Such a meeting shall be conducted at the level of the concerned Secretary of the Government of India and heads of the special forces including the Commissioner of Police, Delhi will attend the same. Both the learned Additional Solicitors General of India shall also be invited in the said meeting.
4. The Chief Secretaries and the Home Secretaries of the State Governments are also required to attend the aforesaid meeting. The outcome thereof shall be placed before us by way of a Status Report.
5. Post these matters for hearing on 14.10.2025.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)  
ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR

(PREETHI T.C.)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR