

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).1422/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-11-2024  
in BA No. 4110/2024 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi]

MAHESH KHATRI @ BHOLI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE NCT OF DELHI

Respondent(s)

(IA No.25948/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 8799/2025 (II-D)

(IA No. 129923/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT)

Date : 14-10-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHIFor Petitioner(s) :Mr. Ishan Kapoor, Adv.  
Ms. Joshini Tuli, Adv.  
Mr. Joginder Tuli, Adv.  
Mr. Lalit Khanna, Adv.  
Mrs. Gargi Khanna, AORMr. Kartik Murukutla, Adv.  
Mr. Farrukh Rasheed, AOR  
Mr. Abu Bakr Sabbaq, Adv.  
Mr. Shakeel Ahmed, Adv.For Respondent(s) :Mr. S. D. Sanjay, A.S.G.  
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR  
Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Adv.  
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.  
Ms. Sunanda Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Jagdish Chandra, Adv.Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.  
Ms. Poornima Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Anirudh Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Shagun Thakur, Adv.  
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.

Mr. Bhuvan Kapoor, Adv.  
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Gyanendra Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Chitrangda Rashtravara, Adv.  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

List on 18.11.2025.

(ARJUN BISHT)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR