

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).1422/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-11-2024 in BA No.4110/2024 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi]

MAHESH KHATRI @ BHOLI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE NCT OF DELHI

Respondent(s)

(IA No.25948/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

SLP(Crl) No.8799/2025 (II-D)

(IA No. 129923/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Item No.9

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).4276/2025

(IA No. 55791/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 55789/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No.55787/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

Date : 18-11-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Ishan Kapoor, Adv.  
Ms. Joshini Tuli, Adv.  
Mr. Joginder Tuli, Adv.  
Mrs. Gargi Khanna, AOR  
Mr. Lalit Khanna, Adv.

Mr. Kartik Murukutla, Adv.  
Mr. Farrukh Rasheed, AOR  
Ms. Shifa, Adv.

Mr. Trideep Pais, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Sanya Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Saloni Ambastha, Adv.  
Mr. Harsh Jain, Adv.  
Ms. Sakshi Jain, Adv.  
Ms. Ankita Gupta, AOR

For Respondent(s) :Mr. S. D. Sanjay, A.S.G.  
Mr. Khushal Kolwar, Adv.  
Mr. Shubham Prakash Mishra, Adv.  
Ms. Nikita Sethi, Adv.  
Mr. Divyam Aggarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR  
Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Adv.  
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.  
Ms. Sunanda Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Jagdish Chandra, Adv.

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.  
Ms. Ruchi Kholi, Adv.  
Mr. Bhuvan Kapoor, Adv.  
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.  
Ms. Chitrangda Rashtravara, Adv.  
Mr. Gyanendra Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR  
Mr. G. Siddi Ramulu, Adv.  
Mr. Rohit Khare, Adv.  
Mr. Digvijay Dam, Adv.  
Mr. Anmol Chandan, Adv.

Ms. Indira Bhakar, Adv.  
Mr. Santosh Ramdurg, Adv.  
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Mr. Sudhir Bisla, Adv.  
Mr. Jayant Mohan, AOR  
Mr. Nilesh Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Adya Shree Dutta, Adv.  
Ms. Meenakshi Chatterjee, Adv.  
Ms. Dorjee Ongmu Lachungpa, Adv.  
Ms. Sumitra Bisla, Adv.

Mr. Aniruddha Deshmukh, Adv.  
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.  
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR  
Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.

Mr. Kanhaiya Singhal, AOR  
Ms. Vani Singhal, Adv.  
Ms. Shatakshi Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Avantika Shankar, Adv.  
Mr. Prasanna Pulkit Jolly, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, learned Additional Solicitor General of

India has, at the outset, pointed out that there are some inadvertent mistakes in the earlier status report on Special Courts filed by MHA. She has, however, filed a revised and corrected status report today in Court. The same is taken on record.

2. The Registry is directed to return the earlier status report of MHA, in which some mistakes are pointed out.

3. The matters have been deliberated at a considerable length in open Court. We place our appreciation on record for the initiative already taken by Ms. Aishwarya Bhati and Mr. S.D. Sanjay, learned Additional Solicitor General of India. They have assured us that the ongoing proposal/process will be expedited, and hopefully before the next date, a firm decision shall be taken.

4. Post the matters on 16.12.2025 (NMD).

(ARJUN BISHT)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR